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RESOLUTION #2017-06 
 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING BULK VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT 

A FENCE EXCEEDING FOUR FEET (4’) IN HEIGHT IN THE 

FRONT YARD OF A CORNER LOT IN THE SINGLE FAMILY 

DETACHED RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ONE (SF-D1) 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 WHEREAS, on April 5, 2017, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of  

Adjustment held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of PATRICK AND 

CHERYL HALL for premises located at 557 Grant Avenue in the Single Family Detached 

Residential District One (hereinafter referred to as SF-D1); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant seeks a variance from the provisions of Article VI, Section 141-

16, Paragraph E and from Article VIII at Section 141-65 to permit a fence exceeding four `feet 

(4’) in height in the front yard setback area on a corner lot in the SF-D1 district; and, 

 WHEREAS, due notice was given by the applicant in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the premises more 

than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

 WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment, having heard the testimony 

of PATRICK HALL and having considered the variance application and exhibits submitted in 

connection therewith, and no one appearing in opposition thereto, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1. Applicant is the owner of premises located at 557 Grant Avenue, being described 

as Block 139, Lot No. 3 on the Collingswood Tax Map.  Said premises are located in the SF-D1 

District. 

 2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and are located on the northeast 

corner of the intersection of Grant and Franklin Avenues.  Said premises have 80 feet of frontage 

on the north side of the Grant Avenue right-of-way, and 150 feet of frontage on the east side of 
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the Franklin Avenue right-of-way.  Said premises are improved with a two-and-a-half story 

stucco dwelling set back 41.16 feet from the Grant Avenue right-of-way at its closest point and 

15.9 feet from Franklin Avenue at its closest point.  There is a stucco garage located in the 

northeast corner of the premises which is accessed by a bituminous driveway leading in from 

Franklin Avenue to the front of the garage.  A brick walk connects the driveway to an open 

porch attached to the rear of the premises.  There is a mature stand of pine trees running along 

and parallel to the western boundary of the premises between the rear of the dwelling and the 

bituminous driveway. 

 3. Applicants’ neighbors on the remaining three corners of the intersection are 

detached, single family residences.  Applicants’ interior neighbor on Grant Avenue and 

applicants’ neighbor directly behind applicants’ lot fronting on Franklin Avenue are properties 

that are developed with single-family, detached residences.   

 4. Applicant proposes to construct an aluminum, simulated wrought iron fence to 

enclose the rear yard between the stand of mature pine trees and landscaping and the sidewalk.  

The fence will travel from the southwest corner of applicants’ garage down the interior boundary 

of the paved driveway to the “setback approximately 1-1/2 feet from the sidewalk, and then 

travel in a southerly direction parallel to the sidewalk until the end of the stand of pine trees and 

landscaping, at which point it will angle inward at approximately 45 degrees to a corner of the 

residence along its western side.  A gate would provide access to the driveway from applicants’ 

brick walkway in the rear yard and from a concrete walkway leading into the west side of the 

residence from the Franklin Avenue sidewalk.  The exact location for the proposed fence has 

been staked out as shown in photographs submitted in evidence by the applicant.  There is an 

existing fence similar in style to that which is proposed which runs along applicants’ interior 

property line from the southeast corner of the garage up to the northeast corner of the residence, 
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where it turns in at a right angle and attaches to the east side of the residence at a point 6 feet 

south from the face of the rear wall.  Applicant wishes to fence in the rear yard to provide 

containment for their pets so that they will not leave the yard by jumping over the fence. 

 5.  The portion of applicants’ property used as a back yard is treated to a certain extent as 

a front yard by the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance because applicants’ property is on a corner.  

Article II of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance in Section 180-2 provides in relevant part in its 

definition of frontage that corner lots will have primary and secondary frontage, with the primary 

frontage being the side of the lot having the main building entrance, and the secondary frontage 

being the remaining street frontage on the other side of the lot.  A “Lot, Corner”, in its definition 

section, provides that the primary frontage must meet the front yard setback requirements, and 

secondary frontage must meet the required side yard setback requirements.  Article VI of the 

Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, Section 141-16, Paragraph E, requires a 30-foot front yard 

setback in the SF-D1 district, and an 8-foot minimum side yard setback.  Thus, the primary 

frontage of the subject corner lot on Grant Avenue must have a 30-foot setback, and the 

secondary frontage on Franklin Avenue must have an 8-foot setback.  Article VIII of the 

Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-65 regulates fencing in the borough and 

provides that fences shall not exceed 4-feet in height within the front yard setback area.  

Accordingly, since a portion of the proposed fencing along Franklin Avenue projects into the 

required minimum front yard setback applicable to secondary frontage on a corner lot, bulk 

variance relief will be necessary to the extent said fencing is located less than 8-feet from the 

Franklin Avenue right-of-way.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has jurisdiction over 

the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70C.  
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 2. The proposed fencing will benefit the subject premises and impact positively on 

surrounding property values.  Said improvement will advance the purposes of municipal land use 

law and the benefits to be obtained from these proposed improvements will substantially 

outweigh any detriment that may be deemed to result from same.   

 3. Strict enforcement of the applicable zoning ordinance would prohibit the 

proposed fencing at the subject location.  This would result in peculiar and exceptional practical 

difficulties and/or exceptional and undue hardship upon the applicant.  This is because 

applicants’ property is a corner lot, and a fence 5-feet in height, consistent with applicants’ 

existing interior fencing and the fencing that is permitted along applicants’ rear lot line, is not 

permitted at said height to the extent that the western side of applicants’ rear yard is treated as 

secondary frontage for the first 8-feet of its depth from the Franklin Avenue right-of-way.  This 

would prohibit applicant from maintaining and installing fencing of uniform dimensions. 

 4. The variance relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public 

good and without substantial impairment to the intent and purpose of the zone plan and the 

zoning ordinance. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 

Borough of Collingswood, that a motion, duly made by Brad Stokes and duly seconded by Mary 

Marker to grant the variance relief sought by applicants from provisions of Article VIII of the 

Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-65 to permit the proposed simulated, wrought 

iron aluminum fencing at the location shown on the photographs submitted in evidence within 

the required secondary setback frontage required for a corner lot in the SF-D1 district, and in 

accordance with the plot plan and exhibits submitted with the variance application, be and the 

same is hereby GRANTED on the condition that said fence shall be located exactly where it has 
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been staked out on the photographs submitted in evidence to the Zoning Board of Adjustment at 

its hearing on April 5, 2017. 

 The above variance was GRANTED by a 7 to 0 vote of the Collingswood Zoning Board 

of Adjustment at a meeting held on April 5, 2017, and the within resolution memorializing the 

aforesaid decision was adopted by a ___6__ to ___1__ vote on ___May 3___________, 2017. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE: 

 IN FAVOR:  Michael Maley, Brad Stokes, Timothy Search, Patrick Hoban,  

    Mary Marker, Harvey Stick and John Bellace 

  

 OPPOSED:  None 

 

AYE: Mr. Maley, Mr. Stokes, Mr. Search, Mr. Hoban, Mrs. Marker, Mr. Stick 

NAY: 

ABSTENTION: 

 

     ____________________________________________       

Madalyn Deets, Board Secretary 

 

 

 


